
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

RIGHT'S OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING 
PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JULY, 2016

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE RIGHT'S OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL

COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT (CHAIRMAN), CLIVE BULLOCK (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN COLLINS, MOHAMMED ILYAS, GARY MUIR, SAMANTHA RAYNER, 
LYNDA YONG AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS PAUL BRIMACOMBE, MARIUS GILMORE, JESSE GREY, DAVID 
HILTON, JOHN STORY, NICOLA PRYER, JULIAN SHARPE, MALCOLM BEER OR 
LYNNE JONES 

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 19th July 2016 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the Panel held on Thursday 10 March 2016.
 

7 - 10

4.  PROPOSED DIVERSION ORDER, HURLEY FOOTPATH 18

To seek the Panel’s authorisation to publish a Diversion Order for part of 
Hurley Footpath 18, at the Berkshire College of Agriculture. 

By the Principal Public Rights of Way Officer, Anthony Hurst, RBWM.
 

11 - 18

5.  THE RAMBLERS BIG PATHWATCH

By the Principal Public Rights of Way Officer, Anthony Hurst, RBWM.
 

19 - 48

6.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

 13 September 2016.
 8 December 2016.
 7 March 2017.

 

-





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs)

DPIs include:

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 

expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses.
 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 

which has not been fully discharged.
 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.
 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.
 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 

which the relevant person has a beneficial interest.
 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where 

a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and 
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.

PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.  

DECLARING INTERESTS
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations. 

If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting. 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



RIGHT'S OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL

THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Clive Bullock (Vice-Chairman), 
John Collins, Mohammed Ilyas and Gary Muir

Officers: Tanya Leftwich and Anthony Hurst

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Samantha Rayner (no substitute was available).

It was announced by the Chairman that the meeting was being recorded.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7 December 
2015 be approved.

MILESTONES STATEMENT 2016/17 

The Chairman asked the Principal Rights of Way Officer, Anthony Hurst, to outline the 
report to the Panel.

The Principal Rights of Way Officer explained to Members that the report sought the 
Panel’s approval for the “Milestones Statement 2016/17” attached in Appendix 1 which 
set out the Council’s objectives, priorities, targets and service standards for public 
rights of way work in the coming year.  

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:

 That there was a total of 307km public rights of way in the Royal Borough which 
equated to 32% of total highway network (967km).  It was noted that the vast 
majority of paths across Crown Estate land  were not definitive Rights of Way.

 The list of current publications were made known to Members, a number had 
been displayed at the meeting. 

 Members were referred to the budgets on page 16 of the agenda – it was noted 
that the main revenue (£60,000) and capital budgets (£40,000 Rights of Way 
general & £20,000 Rights of Way bridges) were unchanged.  Additionally it was 
hoped that the £60,000 would be boosted by £10,000 from Natural England for 
the Thames Path.

 That page 22 of the agenda broke down the 32 outstanding problems on Public 
Rights of Way.  It was noted that the Rights of Way team was made up of two 
full-time officers and one part-time officer (a total of 2.7 FTEs).

 That a thank-you letter had been written on behalf of the Mayor to all voluntary 
groups to thank them for helping to reduce the number of outstanding problems 
to 32.    

 That problems over five years old were moved into a cold case file.
7

Agenda Item 3



 That the flooding  in 2014 had caused erosion damage on the Thames Path in 
Hurley and Datchet of approximately 100 metres which had cost around £350k 
to repair, funded by central Government grant.  

 The Chairman advised that the Local Access Forum was “a partnership to 
promote and develop sustainable access for the growing benefit of the 
environment and all in our community”. It was noted that the Forum had been 
established in 2003 and was a statutory advisory group which advised the 
Council on the management and improvement of public access to land in the 
Royal Borough for open-air recreation.  The Chairman recommended that 
Members attended the Local Access Forum if they were available as she had 
found the meetings to be very informative and very helpful.  

 That reference 49 in Appendix 7 to create a path from Ascot Station westwards 
parallel to the railway line to Kings Ride be re-looked at.

 Members were referred to the nine Milestone Targets for 2016/17 on page 18 
of the agenda which had already been endorsed by the Local Access Forum.  
The Panel agreed to amend WP1: To produce 3 leaflets publicising access 
opportunities for targeted user groups to 1 as it was felt a more achievable 
figure.

 That discussions were ongoing regarding funding from the cycleway budget re: 
to create a new bridleway connecting the end of Hurley Lane with the eastern 
end of Bradenham Lane using existing highway land alongside the A404 
northbound carriageway.

 Members were referred to pages 31-34 of the agenda which showed the 
Achievement of Milestones Targets 2015/16.  It was noted that the target to 
produce 1 leaflet publicising access opportunities for people with special needs 
was hoped would be achieved by the end of March. 

 RESOLVED: Unanimously that the Panel approved the 
“Milestones Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement 
Plan Annual Review 2016/17” subject to WP1: To produce 3 
leaflets publicising access opportunities for targeted user groups 
being amended to 1.

The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked the Principal Rights of Way Officer and 
his team for all their hard work and dedication over the past six months.   

PATH PROGRESS REPORT 

The Principal Rights of Way Officer explained to Members that the report (for 
information only) updated the progress made with regard to Public Rights of Way 
issues during the six months from August 2015 to February 2016.  

Photos of Public Footpath 19 Eton (Southfield) were shown to Members (before and 
after photos).  It was noted that initially the footpath had not been marked properly but 
had since been sprayed.

Photos of Bridleway off Moores Lane, Eton Wick were shown to Members (before and 
after photos).  It was noted that as a joint scheme / project with Slough the bollards 
had been replaced with new barriers which were helping to keep motorbikes from 
using the  Bridleway.

Photos of Public Footpath 25 Hurley (near Channers cottage) were shown to 
Members (before and after photos).  It was noted that this path had been considered 

8



extremely muddy and that a new limestones scalping path had since been laid which 
could be used all year round.

Photos of Public Footpath 2 Old Windsor (Thames Path) were shown to Members 
(before and after photos).  It was noted that this path had been widened and 
limestones scalpings used to provide an improved walking surface.  

Photos of Public Footpath 48 Cookham (The Green Way) were shown to Members 
(before and after photos).  It was noted that conservation volunteers had installed 
steps and levelled out the path which had made it easier to use by less abled walkers, 
although it was not accessible to  disability buggies.. Councillor Muir stated that the 
work that had been completed looked very natural.  

The Chairman thanked the Principal Rights of Way Officer for his before and after 
photos which she felt were excellent.  

Members were referred to page 54 of the agenda which listed works due to be carried 
out in the next 2-3 months.  It was noted that a map board was due to be installed at 
Hurley car park, surface improvements to Nightingdale Lane, anti-graffiti paint to be 
applied to the underpass in South Field, surface and drainage improvements to 
Uncles Lane and riverbank repair and path surfacing to the Thames Path (Cookham 
Footpath 55). 

It was noted that five DMMO applications had been received in June 2009 for 
footpaths crossing land at Thamesfield in Wraysbury. A Village Green application was 
also received for the land crossed by these claimed footpaths, and the footpath 
applications were held in abeyance pending resolution of the Village Green 
application. The Village Green application was refused following a public inquiry held 
in November 2012. Following a Judicial Review, the Council’s decision on the Village 
Green application was upheld in 2014. The footpath applications are currently being 
investigated.  It was noted that footpath claims had no time limits and a delegation 
(Head of Legal Services and the Head of Highways) decided on the DMMO’s, rather 
than the Rights of Way & Highway Licensing Panel.  

The Principal Rights of Way Officer explained that FP501 Cookham (Strande Lane to 
Maidenhead Road) was not currently on the definitive map, but was being 
investigated.  It was noted that whilst FPC 502 Windsor (Priors Road) had been 
agreed at a Public Enquiry last October the width of the path had not yet been 
decided.

Members congratulated the Principal Rights of Way Officer and his team for reducing 
the number of outstanding problems on public rights of way in the borough during the 
six months period covered by the Progress Report. 

RESOLVED: Unanimously that;  
(i) The Panel noted the report.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Future meeting dates were noted to be as follows:

 27 July 2016.
 13 September 2016.

9



 8 December 2016.
 7 March 2017.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO  

Title PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY: Proposed Diversion Order, 
Hurley Footpath 18

Responsible Officer(s) Ben Smith, Head of Highways and Transport  
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Anthony Hurst, Principal Rights of Way Officer 
01628-796180

For Consideration By Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel  
Date to be Considered 27th July 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

N/A

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

This report seeks the Panel’s authorisation to publish a Diversion Order for part of 
Hurley Footpath 18, at the Berkshire College of Agriculture. A plan showing the 
proposal is attached at Appendix 1.  

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 

can expect to notice a 
difference.

The proposed new route of the footpath will give walkers 
access to improved views in comparison to the existing 
route. The diversion will also improve 
security/safeguarding arrangements at the College. 

Approx. Nov 2016 if the 
proposed diversion is 
confirmed unopposed. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

         That the Head of Highways and Transport be authorised to publish a 
Diversion Order for Hurley Footpath 18 (part) as detailed in this report. If no 
objections are received following publication of the Order, or any such 
objections are subsequently withdrawn, to confirm the Order without further 
recourse to the Panel. If objections are received and not subsequently 
withdrawn, the proposal is to be brought back to the Panel for further 
consideration.   
 

Report for: 
ACTION

11

Agenda Item 4



2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Option Comments
Publish a Diversion Order. This is the recommended option, as it is 

considered that the proposed new route of 
the footpath would be more enjoyable for 
the public than the existing route, and the 
diversion would enable the College to put 
in place improved security/safeguarding 
arrangements. 

Decline the Diversion Order 
application

This option is not recommended.

3.     KEY IMPLICATIONS

Defined 
Outcomes

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded

Date they 
should be 
delivered by

Order made 
and 
confirmed, 
and diversion 
implemented

Order not 
made.

Diversion 
implemented 
by Nov. 
2016. 

Diversion 
implemented 
by Oct. 
2016.

Diversion 
implemented 
by Sept. 
2016.

Nov 2016.

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS

All costs associated with the diversion, (including legal and administration costs, 
and the cost of newspaper advertisements) will be met by the applicant, Berkshire 
College of Agriculture. There will thus be no cost to the Council.

        
 5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The proposed diversion must be considered under the criteria set out in Section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980. This requires that before making a Diversion Order 
the Council must be satisfied that the proposal would be in the interests of the 
owner of the land and/or in the interests of the public. The Council must be 
satisfied that the proposed new route will not be substantially less convenient to 
the public than the existing route, and must also have regard to the effect that the 
diversion would have on public enjoyment of the path as a whole, and the effect 
that the coming into operation of the diversion would have on land served by the 
existing right of way. The Council must also have regard to the needs of 
agriculture and forestry, flora and fauna, and any relevant provisions within the 
current “Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Public Rights of Way 
Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026”
The application: the reasons for the diversion as stated by the applicants are as 
follows:
“BCA’s campus has grown significantly over recent years and the pathway now 
joins a main student thoroughfare channelling students to classrooms and 
canteens. For safeguarding reasons we would like to keep our walkers on a 
separate walkway, visible from staff offices. We believe that public footpath users 
will have a simpler and more interesting route through the college campus”.

12



The section of footpath proposed for diversion (A-C on the attached plan) leaves 
the main driveway to pass between college buildings. The proposed new route of 
the footpath (A-B-C on the plan) would continue northwards along the main 
driveway, before turning west at the statue of ‘Diana the Goddess of Hunting’ to 
re-join the existing footpath at point C.  
No works are proposed to the new route of the footpath which already has a firm, 
level well-drained surface. An existing pedestrian gate near to point C will need to 
be re-hung, and the entrances to the gate cleared of vegetation and levelled. A 
new information sign will be installed at the 18th century statue of Diana, Goddess 
of Hunting (as suggested by the Local Access Forum).  The new route of the 
footpath will have a legally defined width of 3.0m (the current route has no legally 
defined width).  
It is considered that the criteria set out in Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, 
as detailed above, are clearly met in this case. No objections were received in 
response to the preliminary consultations on the proposal, as detailed in 
paragraph 14 below. It is therefore recommended that a Diversion Order is 
published, as shown on the Plan attached at Appendix 1. 

  6.    VALUE FOR MONEY
There will be no costs to the Council arising from the Diversion Order. The 
diverted route of the footpath will be maintainable by the Council as part of the 
public rights of way network (as is the existing route), but no additional 
maintenance costs will be incurred.

7.     SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT APPRAISAL

         Effective management of the public rights of way network has a positive impact on 
sustainable transport by encouraging alternative forms of transport to the car.  

8.   RISK MANAGEMENT

        There are no identified risks associated with this proposal.

9. LINKS TO STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

None.  

10. EQUALITIES, HUMAN RIGHTS AND COMMUNITY COHESION

The proposed new route of the footpath will have no stiles or steps, and the gate 
at the entrance to the diverted section of the footpath will be fully accessible to 
people in wheel chairs or mobility buggies, and  by walkers with pushchairs.

11. STAFFING/WORKFORCE AND ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS

None. 

12. PROPERTY AND ASSETS

         None. 13



 
13. ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS

 None.
 

14. CONSULTATION 

The Local Access Forum considered the application at its meeting held on 11th 
November 2015, and has no objection to the diversion proposal. The Forum 
recommended that an interpretation board is installed near the statue, giving 
information about the history of the statue and the estate, and this has been 
agreed by the College.  

         Hurley Parish Council considered the application at its meeting held on 16th May 
2016, and has no objection to the diversion proposal.

         The East Berks Ramblers have been consulted, and support the proposed 
diversion as they consider that the proposed new route would be an improvement 
on the existing route. 

        The ward councillors have been consulted and no objections have been received.
   

15. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

         If no objections are received during the statutory public consultation period, it is 
anticipated that the diversion could be confirmed and implemented by November 
2016. 

16. APPENDICES
 
        Appendix 1: plan showing diversion proposal.

17. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

  None.

18. CONSULTATION 

Name of 
consultee 

Post held 
and 
Department 

Date 
sent

Date 
received 

See comments 
in paragraph: 

Internal 
Cllr Maureen 
Hunt

Panel 
Chairman

4th July Briefing 
11th July

-

Cllr Clive Bullock Panel Vice-
Chair

4th July Briefing 
11th July

-

Ben Smith Head of 
Highways 
and 
Transport

4th July - -

14



REPORT HISTORY

Decision type: Urgency item?
Non-key 
decision 

No
 

Full name of 
report author

Job title Full contact no:

Anthony Hurst Principal Rights of Way Officer 01628-796180

15



This page is intentionally left blank



17



This page is intentionally left blank



                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO  

Title PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY: THE RAMBLERS BIG 
PATHWATCH

Responsible Officer(s) Ben Smith, Head of Highways and Transport  
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Anthony Hurst, Principal Rights of Way Officer 
01628-796180

For Consideration By Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel  
Date to be Considered 27th July 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

N/A

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

This report updates the Panel on the results of ‘The Ramblers Big Pathwatch’ national 
survey of public rights of way.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 

can expect to notice a 
difference

Effective monitoring of the Council’s performance in 
providing the Public Rights of Way service.

2016/17

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

        That the Panel notes the report.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

To update the Panel on the results of The Ramblers Big Pathwatch survey.

Report for: 
INFORMATION

19

Agenda Item 5



3.     KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Ramblers Big Pathwatch

         Between July 2015 and January 2016 the Ramblers national office co-ordinated 
the largest survey of public rights of way in England and Wales ever undertaken. 
The survey were undertaken by over 3,000 members of the public (known as 
‘citizen surveyors’) who volunteered to walk all public rights of way within a 
specific 1km grid square on Ordnance Survey maps. Each grid square was 
allocated to an individual surveyor, who identified both positive and negative 
features using a standard checklist, and assessed whether the paths were “well-
kept and signposted”, “Adequately kept but improvement needed” or “Poorly kept-
difficult/impossible to use”. 

         Details of all problems found on the network were reported to the relevant 
Highway Authority every two weeks during the course of the survey. This provided 
useful feedback, and the rights of way team were able to arrange any necessary 
remedial work to resolve the problems that had been identified. 

         The results of the survey have been analysed by the Ramblers head office, and a 
copy of their full report is attached at Appendix 1.  The report can also be viewed 
online at: http://www.ramblers.org.uk/get-involved/the-big-pathwatch/the-state-of-
our-paths-report.aspx?ec_as=0EB77802319046B0BEF67037293155F0

         The report singles out the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead for special 
praise: 

        “We found the highest proportion of positive features anywhere in England 
within this authority”

       “Our citizen surveyors surveyed 175 grid squares within the authority, and 
judged the rights of way to be well-kept in 79% of them. None were reported 
as poorly kept.” 

        “This marks out Windsor and Maidenhead as being in considerably better 
condition than the South East as a whole”

        “Walkers certainly liked walking there: in over 75% of grid squares, they 
enjoyed their walk ‘quite a lot’ or ‘very much’” 

         The detailed results for the Royal Borough are attached at Appendix 2. Almost 
the entire network of public rights of way in the borough was surveyed (303 km 
out of 306km). The volunteer surveyors recorded 824 features, of which 683 were 
positive and 197 were negative (77% positive, 23% negative) 

         Nationally, 109,236 features were recorded, of which 45% were positive and 55% 
were negative

              
4.      FINANCIAL DETAILS

None (information report only). 

20

http://www.ramblers.org.uk/get-involved/the-big-pathwatch/the-state-of-our-paths-report.aspx?ec_as=0EB77802319046B0BEF67037293155F0
http://www.ramblers.org.uk/get-involved/the-big-pathwatch/the-state-of-our-paths-report.aspx?ec_as=0EB77802319046B0BEF67037293155F0
[...]

issues and promote paths in your area, please 
contact pathwatch@ramblers.zendesk.com

If you want to get more involved with the campaign,  
or find out how you can take action to protect 
paths locally, please contact Policy & Advocacy 
Support 020 7339 8554 at the Ramblers.

For more information and to download the full  

Big Pathwatch: State of Our Paths Today report  

visit www.ramblers.org.uk/bpwreport.

43



This page is intentionally left blank



45



46



47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Proposed Diversion Order, Hurley Footpath 18
	meetings_160727_Appendix 1 HurleyFP18

	5 The Ramblers Big Pathwatch
	meetings_160727_Appendix 1 Ramblers Big Pathwatch Full Report
	meetings_160727_Appendix 2 survey results for RBWM




Minutes of the meeting


RIGHT'S OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Clive Bullock (Vice-Chairman), 
John Collins, Mohammed Ilyas, Gary Muir, Samantha Rayner and Lynda Yong.

Officers: Tanya Leftwich and Anthony Hurst.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon Werner (Councillor Lynne Jones 
was his substitute).

It was announced by the Chairman that the meeting was being recorded.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

That the Part I minutes of the Panel held on the 10 March 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record.

PROPOSED DIVERSION ORDER, HURLEY FOOTPATH 18 

The Principal Rights of Way Officer, Anthony Hurst, informed Members that the report sought 
the Panel’s authorisation to publish a Diversion Order for part of Hurley Footpath 18, at the 
Berkshire College of Agriculture.  It was noted that a plan showing the proposal could be 
found on page 17 of the agenda.  

Members were referred to pages 11 – 17 of the agenda and assured that all costs associated 
with the diversion would be met by the applicant, Berkshire College of Agriculture, resulting in 
there being no cost to the Council.  

The Principal Rights of Way Officer showed the Panel photos of the existing route and the 
proposed route.

Members were informed that the reasons given in the application for the diversion were as 
follows:

“BCA’s campus has grown significantly over recent years and the pathway now joins a main 
student thoroughfare channelling students to classrooms and canteens. For safeguarding 
reasons we would like to keep our walkers on a separate walkway, visible from staff offices. 
We believe that public footpath users will have a simpler and more interesting route through 
the college campus”.

The Panel was informed that if no objections were received during the statutory public 
consultation period, it was anticipated that the diversion could be confirmed and implemented 
by November 2016.

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:
 The land owner was confirmed to be the BCA.



 That the Local Access Forum had not objected to the proposed route and had 
recommended that an interpretation board be installed.  It was noted that the college 
had already agreed to install a plaque and information board.  

 That the Council pays for the maintenance of the footpath at present and that the 
Council would also be responsible for the maintenance of the proposed new route.  

UNANIMOUSLY AGREED That the Head of Highways and Transport be 
authorised to publish a Diversion Order for Hurley Footpath 18 (part) as 
detailed in this report. If no objections are received following publication of the 
Order, or any such objections are subsequently withdrawn, to confirm the 
Order without further recourse to the Panel. If objections are received and not 
subsequently withdrawn, the proposal is to be brought back to the Panel for 
further consideration.  

THE RAMBLERS BIG PATHWATCH 

The Principal Rights of Way Officer informed Members that the information report updated the 
Panel on the results of ‘The Ramblers Big Pathwatch’ national survey of public rights of way.  

Members were referred to pages 19-47 of the agenda.   

The Principal Rights of Way Officer stated that he had been pleased to see the Ramblers 
report published last week as it had singled out the Royal Borough for special praise.  

Members were shown extracts of the report detailing the praise given.  The Principal Rights of 
Way Officer explained that there were 307 km of public rights of way in the Royal Borough 
which equated to approximately a third of the Royal Borough’s total highway network.  It was 
noted that this was a similar picture to the national picture.  

The Chairman congratulated the officers involved and explained that she had herself informed 
the Leader of the success of the Big Pathwatch project.  Councillor Muir asked whether it 
would be possible to let the public and residents of the Royal Borough know of the hard work 
being done by the Council via the Around the Royal Borough newsletter / press release.  
Members were informed by the Principal Rights of Way Officer that the Ramblers were looking 
to issue a press release via the Maidenhead Advertiser and that they planned to share it with 
the Council in the first instance.  It was suggested that there might be an opportunity that it 
could be done as a part of a joint press release.  The Chairman requested that it involved 
Parishes / Parish Councillors too.  The Chairman requested that a letter of thanks be written 
by the Principal Rights of Way Officer, on behalf of the Council to the Parish Councils involved 
in the Big Pathwatch project to thank them for all their help over the years.  Councillor S 
Rayner requested that information about the project be provided to the Eton, Eton Wick and 
Wraysbury wards.

The Principal Rights of Way Officer went on to show the Panel photos of  stiles replaced with 
gates at Bray footpath 41, Bray footpath 53 and Waltham St. Lawrence footpath 16.  

Members were informed that in the last couple of weeks there had been a Thames Path 20th 
Anniversary sixteen-day walk from the source of the Thames to the sea.  It was noted that 
walkers had gathered at Marlow for the start of day 9 of the walk from Marlow to Maidenhead.  
A photo was shown to Members of the Thames Path walkers at Cockmarsh in Cookham along 
with a photo of the Deputy Mayor of the Royal Borough, Councillor John Lenton, and the 
Mayor of Eton, Councillor Derek Bishop, handing over the relay baton to Joyce Keegan of the 
Windsor Ramblers Group.  

The Panel noted that Ramblers undertook a  condition survey of all the paths in the Royal 
Borough on a routine basis to ensure that paths were signposted appropriately.  It was stated 
that a member of the public was able to report if a sign was found to have been vandalised / 
damaged which the Council would then replace.  It was suggested that the extensive ramblers 



routes be published on the Royal Boroughs website which the Principal Rights of Way Officer 
confirmed already took place by way of links.  It was noted that all public rights of way that met 
a road should be signposted but that rights of way in urban areas did not need to be 
signposted.  The Chairman referred the Panel to pages 46 & 47 of the agenda and 
congratulated the Rights of Way team for their hard work.    

It was suggested that Councillor Lynne Jones worked with the Principal Rights of Way Officer 
to create a leaflet outlining the walks available in the Old Windsor ward.

The Principal Rights of Way Officer informed the Panel that last week the Council had 
published the Thamesfield, Wraysbury Definitive Map Modification Orders (DMMO) which had 
been made up of fourteen paths.  It was noted that there was now a six week public 
consultation period which had a deadline of the 09 September 2016 for land owner 
objections.  

The Principal Rights of Way Officer stated that a further update would be available in 
September.

The Chairman thanked the Principal Rights of Way Officer for his presentation which was 
echoed by the Panel.  Councillor Jones added that found the pictures included in the 
presentation to be really helpful. 

UNANIMOUSLY AGREED That the Panel noted the report.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Panel noted the dates of the future meetings which were as follows:

 13 September 2016.
 8 December 2016.
 7 March 2017.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 6.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


